HITACHI
F 4

Demolition Hammer

H41MB

RE&EH
Keep for future reference

& RS

Handling instructions

Hitachi Koki




G158

Bk

Y TEBARSES oo 2 B 6
EREEIEER 4 BN 6
%o 4 WIS 7
% 5 EHIEEH 7
KR 5 PRI 8
SERIHHE (53 TFBEEE) o 5 EEEHE—IEE 9
B TEBEALEESE

ANEE

BT EE M AR H,
ANFEIRPUT B S AU & B  F A/ ST R

REMBESFIEABUEER.

FERTA T SR b AR TE "3l TR HE I 3 (f 20 f3h T H sl i it 4K 3 (o
Z) w3 TH.,

1) LIRS

a) RIEFL{EFMIFGEMAS.
RALMR B A 3t 2 51 K S

b) FEAZBFING, MBESMAE. SESMEHINETRIERNTE,
FLh T A ) K AE 2 U B B AR

) ILEFMENEBF RRERHTE.
EB AP S EHREE K EN TR R

2) BRRE

a) BHTEGIYREHERR. BAEMEMAABEREL. FEB
FEZ T B NREfE AT sk k.
AR R ) S AT C 19 9k e 4 D L S

b) B AKEMEMRE, MEE. B A FKE.
TSR By (A e 3 P i e G

c) FMEREHTERBREMPIETRER.
PIST NG e MUES Y 22 b | R iy e

d) AEmABL%. BAERBLRE. NIBEIITRGKHEMHL. EB
LILEHIR. M. RIASIEEEF.
2 B SR B e S I L e SR

e) HEFSMEMBMTAR, EREEFPIMERRIIMEREL.
SR RPN CItNi DR €32 SR A ks s iy i

2



3)

4)

F3L
f) MRABERETREEITEIARAE BRI, NEARKERNER
22 (RCD).
R C Dl /N ER
ANEZE
a) RIFER, HEEENTANXIEMNENRIEHRIFEE. HREE
Ef, SERAY. BRIUAT RN, AERERZITA,
TERRAEHL ) T BATHR A i 2 & S B E A S5
b) EAMAGIPEE. BAMEIFES.
ERE, HUEMEH TEAG AR, gk, L. Wl
B 15 2 B e > N 3
c) BFIEEINES. HFRFXREZHEIREN/ BEBE. ERNRZTAR

AT KRBT E -
TR TR © Hel B JR A9 IF 56 B BT R Ab TR Nl A Sk T e & S BUE
(548

d) HRIITEZEZR, EEAERTHRIIRTF.
18 B FE L B T AR T LR R S R B S0 .

o) FAEMER/AK. NRERILE S M IKFE,
RFEAERSME DL P RER ikl s T A

f) EXRESH. FEFEMRKRBSAE TR iLKER. FEMLXLRTEIZF
B
TERNAIR i 24 5 mT RE 28 AIa b

9 MRRETEHE. ELREFEZANKE, ERRENERTFRE
IEER
o P I 2025 B ] el 2 T 5 R 19 SE

R TEERMEEEN

a) AEMMABHTE, REMEEMELMEII TR,
WS BT R S TR MR TAFE AR Ede.

b) MRFXArEEBSXET TREBIER, NABEERZEITE.
ANRE I SR P A L 3 T B G B 1) EL s AT i

o) HEHITEMAT . ERMHEHIEFRHTAZR, BRNER LK
SKFL/ S ER B E S TR
XA PP R s/ TR B ANE SR fE

d) BREAAHNEHNTANEEILERLEEZN, FETELARER
P TARXMXLERA TR NRERHITA.
HL 3 T HARZRIE AP T2 ERY .

e) RFRBHMITE. REZHMUHEFTREBIMLSFE, REFHEIRB LM
TR TREBITHEMIRL. MAHKK, BITENEERREEF.
FEHMAEP ARSI LRSI,



G158
f) REFUIHI TIREFFNEE
PRIF R AFR9A B A UTHI JTR T 2R 5 RAE T B AR Syl .
o) BRRBERIRAE, EEELFEFMBIITHMELRERBIITA. M

TERTILE.
¥ sh T B A F IR S @A ERE T e & S EUER .
5) #f&

a) WRMBEHTEEREWEBAR, ERARFNEHHITEE,
KRR DR BT 4R 12 A9 FEL3h TR ) etk

ii= |
ARATLEJLEAESE A L5 AT
R 788 RO T B R7E LB AME S A LM R IR0 75 -

EHEREESEM

1. HiFrHE,
RERERFEPSS|EIT ARG,

2. BEAMTATREZ HEEE, NEXiEMmERARZH.

3. EVIHIMErTREfM RS E B S & 2 A #t1TiR(ER, EB M ALZIEFE
RIEFHTE. UHIMEFZEIFTRESESETRINENEEZTHHE M MmER
EEZEIBE.

4. BN Z FERIEESLMAESHRET, YIATEm, ek,

5. XIEEE. RIERFIHARSHFITERFLEER BN, NAIKZEREmEBEIZE
B EE.

6. BMEFXAF ON (FiR) NE. B EEzEBELINERGERE, B
BEEATBEARF IR TIE. FEXLEER T, XAF X, BELEFMERKRRT,
SRIEFFBRFIRAF R XNEEFEBREFIETIE. EELTRE/Lo#, BESE
I, YIS ON-LOCK, H4E18 T {E.

s

ﬁz%:l

IR RIS BT AN #EIESIERLEE.
@) | WA E X, P A B PR




X

A&

L 220 V ~
g A\ Th % 930 W
W R 3000 /min
HiE (A EEZ%) 5.1 kg
kR 44

(SDSE K HR)

g

W (2 FFHE)

O #rwgEk O WHEHJI
(1) KR53k (L) JJR
B 0280, 400 mm

O FEHAM T3k O FH
(1) ERF (2) Hi

(1) fEE @)
O FHRE L O ¥
@:\:E
(Wi DT

B 280, 400 mm
O FUFIHHIH A
500g (%)
70g (%)
30g (B%)



iiba
Fi&

REET IR, REEL DI JTHE . HRDIH 53T,

vk

RACHEIE @&% v AR PR AHOKRERER . EREE.
WO, H iﬁlhml

{EM Z B
1. B

BT R RS T B EAR R B FAS 2 B AT
2. HLJEIFR

BRINEIEFF S R B UIWT . # B e, WK A6 A R JR G R e 3 T R
¥t R oS 25 B, THREU™ E L.

3. HEAHERLE
EAEN A T R B S R S, R A S R0 . R A im0 IE (P 2kt
I HER AR L,

4. THERTH

TE ! N
¥ 5 b B YR 3 AN B B FE L R TR R TR o Jefd (A)

iE
4 (i P Sk R 70 EL % T L % 5 40 o R AR 24 )
$6E IISEE BRI

(1) ﬁ@lﬁw\i

EEAW%M%W E1

G EH T HWFENFRENAZE, FTHE - Hib
FfLIE

(4) ¥ Je ey (A) BN, P TAEMFIAE FE (B 2).

5. W TRMTIEME
AT HERA ) 30 B, IHaTgEET 12 %W
P

(D W@ 3 fiw, @ JmffEdereds (B) BHELT,
mkm ® JmEshdkeredy (B), Wn¥ T 1M
S e b AR A A A T e (L o

@ WIFFFedr (B) JFEa T H, DIINEC#H %
2FRE.

6. frfr TH

WE 1 BT, RIJeRE (A) FEHLHITH., %%%(;3

6



X

TR !
1B AErP S ZIEFRFNMAR
BRIEFIBDIER IR (A). WRAS, KRELATESBE.

ffERES (B 4)

LSSk JSR ORI , HTTFIF %
INESLE AL IF X0, SRAFFHRNLET, ] AFT
FEFF %

S SRS 0 77 S b7 1130 B B 9 L
ERRTF, TR TF 25—k B R T AR SR A
WEPTFE, FUCKEH, IE3h i 4re.

o FAIHLE 0 T 3 LUNCT SRt L, e Bt .
2R LU S0 5 AR S
T LUE YA T T AR DA SRR & 4

TR !
KifEfE R e BEEsER, Bibis/NOAERZF.
B HlE R i
GHLEA 2T EE AR AR A M. G, BTG I S 1 it e
(AN (E2, NAEREALR (3 A7 i, 75 B SRR E
L. TP i 5 45 J A
R RINT (2 A& RS 4 T0), 506 A — T IE e AR
o WAUFELIT R H S5 E S 5B T
AFAE CE IR, 5% 01T .
2. I B 3 5
TR !

FE R HE A JE R ER IR R TR IR

(1) 0 iR F B R AY (R . (B 5)

(@) AR ZEINA 35 50 (LUAEME o (5% B Aoy 2 1)
H SRR T A

(3) EHIETE G , 19K iR = 2R A ]

E=
HiZ MR mEEm A ARFER. HREHRENEEEENEIZAEE
T3Eo




X
HIPFEE

1. TAK®E
4 AR B A TR 2 R AR ZCR I ) REOF AL S AL A e, R Y — e B

Sr B % T H
2. o tr ieRENRAT
FLAUM BB R E BEHRE, HFRIBETRT, MrHERME, &
) S ™ 5 ) AL
3. HENLILED
B8 LR L 3 T LA O JE B AT 7 TOI G, 2 A i sk i
M
4. AR (B 6) PR 45 B
HLEDHL B R — R RE S R — EE A
FAE BE SR PR, L BhALRE S B R __L\&%ﬁ#
I R BT, mEsE |, =2 .
B I . BB F RS, R G F Bl S
S AR B R RIS a
BeAh, RRINZHEFETERA, DIER  [@Esm | 43 | 6 mm
TERISE B f g 3h. sy
5. TR ;ﬁ%i 73 | 7mm
WIFE B3R FRE, 7 FHm R M,
F RIS R RO S RS R & 6
6. T E LR

WAUCE L JRERI, . H LA R R DR, DUk R el
A L T L A P P ST A ST A Z00 O 480y 24 16 2 2 ol HE 4 A P 2
7. HEBE TR

TR !
HI MBI TRN%ERE . SUEFQEMHLZ H IR BRI EEFOHT.
HERECRHMERFHRSH, SHLETBE—RKEBITRE-RBEISR
ZKAIARENREEDLD, BETEERARFTTHE.
HREMEERHTAR, $UE<FsEHENZE/A XN FERE,






+H
S

Iﬁf wism | [T TiAH |
ki K
1 |HiIfE 1 31 |MEERE 1
2 |FF () 1 32 | RE AR E A 1
3 |EH 1 33 | Fik 1
4 [REE R 1 34 |JRELAH 1
5 |[##E (A) 1 g5 | PSR (HHE=) 4
6 |1FahEk ) M6 X 25
T |RERE E R 1 36 | T 1
8 |F£F® 1 37 |k 1
9 |WEANAMIEK MeX25 | 4 38 |0 RIFf 2
10 %%k D6.35(10 i) 4 39 |HEFEH 1
11 |fiE 1 40 |HEZE 1
12 |0 B3 (S-34) 1 41 | #EFF 1
13 |o ®EF ° 4o | BEDLO BT IR '
14 [ PEBES 1 (10 ft)
15 £ D8 X 20 5 43 | HE A MR M6X35 | 4
16 |y EinE L] e B !
PSR (WA 45 |IBTRHE 1
17 IM5x 16 6 46 | fuHEF 1
18 | A | a7 | KHYE 1
19 {5 0 BIER (B) 1 48 | IRATHIK (M661) 1
20 | A ! 49 |tz 1
21 | 4xX4x8 1 50 |TEFRGHAR 6201DDCMPS2L| 1
22 | fit D40 fLf# I FNER 1 51 |BiA2#pE (B) 1
23 |EEkHHAR 6203DDCMPS2L| 1 52 | HK 1
24 |0 I (S-40) 1 53 | KUk 3¢ 1
25 |{hE 1 54 |[NFIHII%ZZ D5 X 50 2
26 | |A]f@ER 1 55 | PN ERHLEL 1
o7 | ks ! 56 | EFEM 1
28 |0 HFf (C) 1 57 | kil i 2
29 |4 k3L 1 58 |HME AL 1
30 | E AR AE 1 59 | kil I 2

10




+H
!

T H

E SR

=
e

T H

RSN

s
e

60

B Kl

61

IES

62

NS F ] SE MR 22 M5 X 8

63

HE (A)

64

IR 608VVC2PS2L

65

i [ E

66

b

67

R

o= = = | = | DN |D D

68

ez (Fk =)
D5X20 (HEf)

Do

69

£F

70

i

71

R 50091

72

PR 50092

73

W P A1 o

—_ = = | = =

74

H I zz (k=)
D5X20 (HEf)

75

R

76

P2

7

HPE M4

78

Ui

79

A 28 i

80

L (B)

81

T+

—_ = = == =] =

82

ez (Fk =)
D4X25 (Hfa)

83

ok

84

H Rz (k=)
D4X 16

85

L2k

86

i CFERY

11

87

NNFAIRRE (B =)
M5 X 14

88

I

89

EH

90

1) i

91

BE IS AR M4 X 8

92

IRELHIR

501

R

502

rzan

HH

—_ = = = = =] =




English

CONTENTS

GENERAL POWER TOOL SAFETY WARNINGS .......ccccoiiiiiieee e 12
DEMOLITION HAMMER SAFETY WARNINGS .......ccccoiiiiiiiee e 14
SYMBOL. ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e 15
SPECIFICATIONS ...ttt e e e e e e 15
STANDARD ACCESSORIES .......oooiiiiiiieeeiee et 15
OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES (sold separately).........cccoovreeiieeeeeiiiiiiiiiieeenn. 15
APPLICATIONS . ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e snneeee s 16
PRIOR TO OPERATION. ..ottt e 16
HOW TO USE THE DEMOLITION HAMMER..........cccooiiieiiieee e 17
GREASE REPLACEMENT ..ottt e e 18
MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 18
SERVICE PARTS LIST ..ttt 20

GENERAL POWER TOOL SAFETY WARNINGS
/N WARNING

Read all safety warnings and all instructions.
Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious

injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or
battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

1)  Work area safety

a) Keep work area clean and well lit.
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence
of flammable liquids, gases or dust.
Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

¢) Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool.
Distractions can cause you to lose control.

2) Electrical safety

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet.
Never modify the plug in any way.
Do not use any adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools.
Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.

b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes,
radiators, ranges and refrigerators.
There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

12



3)

4)

f)

English

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions.

Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of electric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging
the power tool.

Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts.

Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for
outdoor use.

Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual
current device (RCD) protected supply.

Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

a)

b)

d)

f)

9)

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a
power tool.

Do not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs,
alcohol or medication.

A moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal
injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection.

Protective equipment such as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off position before
connecting to power source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the
tool.

Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or energising power tools that have
the switch on invites accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on.

A wrench or a key left attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in
personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times.

This enables better control of the power tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair,
clothing and gloves away from moving parts.

Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection
facilities, ensure these are connected and properly used.

Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

Power tool use and care

a)

b)

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application.
The correct power tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was
designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off.

Any power tool that cannot be controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be
repaired. 13



English

c) Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the battery pack from the
power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing
power tools.

Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool
accidentally.

d) Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons
unfamiliar with the power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool.
Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

e) Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s
operation.

If damaged, have the power tool repaired before use.
Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power tools.

f)  Keep cutting tools sharp and clean.

Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind and
are easier to control.

g) Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these
instructions, taking into account the working conditions and the work to be
performed.

Use of the power tool for operations different from those intended could result in a
hazardous situation.

5)  Service
a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical
replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

CAUTION
Keep children and infirm persons away.
When not in use, tools should be stored out of reach of children and infirm persons.

DEMOLITION HAMMER SAFETY WARNINGS

1. Wear ear protectors
Exposure to noise can cause hearing loss.

2. Use auxiliary handles supplied with the tool.

Loss of control can cause personal injury.

3. Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces, when performing an operation
where the cutting accessory may contact hidden wiring or its own cord. Cutting
accessory contacting a “live” wire may make exposed metal parts of the power tool
“live” and could give the operator an electric shock.

4. Do not touch the bit during or inmediately after operation. The bit becomes very
hot during operation and could cause serious burns.

5. Before starting to break, chip or drill into a wall, floor or ceiling, thoroughly confirm
that such items as electric cables or conduits are not buried inside.

14



English

6. Even when the switch is on, the motor is running and the tool head is pressed to
the demolition surface, the hammer sometimes does not start operating. In these
instances, turn the switch off, press the tool head against the demolition surface
again, and turn the switch on and off. This should start the demolition hammer
operating. Repeat this procedure for several minutes, and the demolition hammer
will heat, after which it will operate when switched to ON-LOCK.

SYMBOL

WARNING
The following show symbols used for the machine. Be sure that you understand their
meaning before use.

To reduce the risk of injury, user must read instruction manual.

SPECIFICATIONS

Voltage 220V ~
Power Input 930 W
Full-load Impact Rate 3000 /min
Weight (without cord, side handle) 5.1kg
STANDARD ACCESSORIES

In addition to the main unit (1 unit), the package contains the accessories listed in the below.

Case

Bull Point
(SDS-max shank) 1

Side Handle

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES (sold separately)

O  Demolishing O  Asphalt Cutting
< }
(1) Bull Point
Overall Length: 280, 400 mm (1) Cutter

15



English

O  Surface Roughing O  Tamping
: S S b—— < 0 + C——>

1) B h' Tool 2) Shank ©

(1) Bushing Too (¢) Shan (1) Rammer (2) Shank
O  Groove digging and edging O  Scooping Work

| = m—

(1) Cold chisel G

Overall length: 280, 400 mm (1) Scoop

O Hammer Grease A

500 g (inacan)

70 g (in atube)

30 g (inatube)
APPLICATIONS

Breaking concrete, chipping off concrete, grooving, bar cutting, and driving piles.
Application examples:

Installation of piping and wiring, sanitary facility installation, machinery installation, water
supply and drainage work, interior jobs, harbor facilities and other civil engineering work.

PRIOR TO OPERATION

1. Power source
Ensure that the power source to be utilized conforms to the power requirements specified
on the product nameplate.

2. Power switch
Ensure that the power switch is in the OFF position. If the plug is connected to a receptacle
while the power switch is in the ON position, the power tool will start operating immediately,
which could cause a serious accident.

3. Extension cord
When the work area is removed from the power source, use an extension cord of sufficient
thickness and rated capacity. The extension cord should be kept as short as practicable.

4. Installing Tools

CAUTION
Be sure to switch power OFF and disconnect the plug from the receptacle to avoid
serious trouble.

NOTE
When using tools such as bull points, cutters, etc., make sure to use the genuine parts
designated by our company.

(1)  Clean the shank portion of the tool.

16



English

(2)  Asshown in Fig. 1, pull grip (A) in the direction of (&), Grip (A)
and insert the tool into a hole of the front cap.

(3) Adjust the groove position while turning the tool, and
furthermore insert it until it hits the end of the hole.

(4)  Return grip (A) to its original position, pull the tool and
make sure it is locked completely. (Fig. 2)

5. Deciding Working Position of Tool
The tool can be turned every 30 degrees and can be \
fixed at the position of 12 steps. Fig. 1

(1) Asshownin Fig. 3, if the grip (B) is turned in the
direction of (B) in a state where the grip (B) is pushed
in the direction of (&), the blade angle can be changed
freely to any desired position.

(2) Release grip (B) and turn the tool, and make sure that it
is locked completely.

6.  Removing Tool
As shown in Fig. 1, pull grip (A), and pull out the tool.

CAUTION
Be sure to grip the handle and side handle during
work. Do not hold by the grip (A) during work. If you
pull it by mistake, the bull point could jump out.

1. After placing the tip of the tool on concrete surface, switch
N

The switch can be turned ON if the trigger is pulled and

OFF when it is released.

If the stopper is pressed while the trigger for the switch is

pulled, even if your finger is released from the trigger, the

switch remains ON - convenient for continuous operation.

To turn the switch OFF, pull the trigger again, and then the

stopper comes off. o
2. By utilizing the weight of the machine and by firmly holding Fig. 4

the hammer with both hands, one can effectively control

the subsequent recoil motion.

Proceed at a moderate work-rate, the use of too much force will impair efficiency.

CAUTION
After long time of use, the cylinder case becomes hot. Therefore, be careful not to
burn your hands.

17



English

GR

EASE REPLACEMENT

This machine is of full air-tight construction to protect against dust and to prevent lubricant
leakage. This machine can be used without grease supplement for an extended period of time.
However, perform the grease replacement to maintain the service life. Replace the grease as
described below.

1.

Grease Replacement Period

You should look at the grease when you change the carbon brush. (See item 4 in the
section MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION.) Ask for grease replacement at the nearest
authorized Hitachi Service Center.

In the case that you are forced to change the grease by yourself, please follow the following
points.

2. Howto replace grease
CAUTION
Before replacing the grease, turn the power off and pull out the plug from the
receptacle.
Crank cover
(1)  Remove the crank cover and wipe off the old grease inside.
(Fig. 5)
(2)  Supply 35g (the standard volume to cover the connecting
rod) of Hitachi Electric Hammer Grease A to the crank case.
(3) After replacing the grease, install the crank cover securely.
NOTE Fig. 5

The Hitachi Electric Hammer Grease A is of the low viscosity type. When the grease is
consumed, purchase from an authorized Hitachi Service Center.

MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION

1.

Inspecting the tool

Since use of a dull tool will degrade efficiency and cause possible motor malfunction,
sharpen or replace the tool as soon as abrasion is noted.

Inspecting the mounting screws

Regularly inspect all mounting screws and ensure that they are properly tightened. Should
any of the screws be loose, retighten them immediately. Failure to do so could result in
serious hazard.

Maintenance of the motor

The motor unit winding is the very “heart” of the power tool. Exercise due care to ensure the
winding does not become damaged and/or wet with oil or water.

18



7.
CAU

English

Inspecting the carbon brushes (Fig. 6) Wear limit

The Motor employs carbon brushes which are e

consumable parts. When they become worn to ' '\W

or near the “wear limit”, it could result in motor A

trouble. When an auto-stop carbon brush is 17 mm No. of carbon brush
equipped, the motor will stop automatically. No. of

At that time, replace both carbon brushes with C afb on brush a
new ones which have the same carbon brush

Numbers shown in the figure. In addition, always | Usu@l 43 6mm
keep carbon brushes clean and ensure that they | c&rbon brush

slide freely within the brush holders. Auto-stop 73 7 mm
Replacing carbon brushes carbon brush

Loosen the set screw and remove the tail cover. Fig. 6

Remove the brush caps and carbon brushes.

After replacing the carbon brushes, do not forget to tighten the brush caps securely and to
install the tail cover.

Replacing supply cord

If the replacement of the supply cord is necessary, this has to be done by Hitachi
Authorized Service Center in order to avoid a safety hazard.

If the supply cord of this power tool is damaged, it must be replaced by a specially prepared
cord available through the service organization.

Service parts list

TION

Repair, modification and inspection of Hitachi Power Tools must be carried out by
a Hitachi Authorized Service Center.

This Parts List will be helpful if presented with the tool to the Hitachi Authorized
Service Center when requesting repair or other maintenance.

In the operation and maintenance of power tools, the safety regulations and
standards prescribed in each country must be observed.

19



English

SERVICE PARTS LIST




I,t\fgl Part Name QTY I,t\?g.] Part Name QTY
1 | FRONT CAP 1 31 | DAMPER 1
2 |GRIP(A) 1 32 | DAMPER HOLDER 1
3 |RING 1 33 |BAND 1
4 |NEEDLE HOLDER 1 34 |CYLINDER CASE 1
5 | SPRING (A) 1 45 |HEX. SOCKET HD. BOLT s
6 |STOPPERRING 1 (W/FLANGE) M6 x 25
7 |BALLHOLDER 1 36 | CYLINDER 1
8 |GRIP (B) 1 37 |STRIKER 1
g | SEALLOCK HEX. SOCKET s 38 |O-RING 2

HD. BOLT M6 x 25 39 |PISTON PIN 1
10 |STEEL BALLD6.35(10PCS.) | 4 40 |PISTON 1
11 | FRONT COVER 1 41 |CONNECTING ROD 1
12 | O-RING (S-34) 1 4o | RETAINING RING FOR D10 1
13 |O-RING 2 SHAFT (10 PCS.)
14 |RETAINER DAMPER 1 43 SEAL LOCK HEX. SOCKET 4
15 | NEEDLE ROLLER D8 x 20 2 HD. BOLT M6 x 35
16 | RETAINER SLEEVE 1| |44 MOUNT 1
17 | HEX. SOCKET HD. BOLT 5 j: gg’\éDiNB[iLET 1
(W/FLANGE) M5 x 16
18 | CRANK COVER 1 47 |FIRST GEAR 1
19 | CYLINDER O-RING (B) 1 48 |NEEDLE BEARING (M661) 1

20 | CRANK SHAFT 1 49 | GEAR COVER 1
21 |FEATHERKEY 4x 4x8 1 50 |BALL BEARING 1
» |RETAININGRINGFORD40 | 6201DDCMPS2L

HOLE 51 | DUST WASHER (B) 1
BALL BEARING 52 | ARMATURE 1

23 | 6203DDCMPS2L 1 53 | FAN GUIDE 1
24 | O-RING (S-40) 1 5 |HEX. HD. TAPPING SCREW )
25 | OIL SEAL 1 D5 x 50
26 | DISTANCE RING 1 55 | INTERNAL WIRE 1
27 |CRANK CASE 1 56 |STATOR ASS'Y 1
28 |0-RING (C) 1 57 |BRUSH TERMINAL 2
29 | SECOND HAMMER 1 58 |HOUSING ASS'Y 1
30 | DAMPER WASHER 1 59 |BRUSH CAP 2

60 | CARBON BRUSH 2

21




English

[tem
No.

Part Name

[tem
No.

Part Name

QTY

61

BRUSH HOLDER

90

VALVE COVER

62

HEX. SOCKET SET SCREW
M5 x 8

91

SEAL LOCK HEX. SOCKET
HD. BOLT M4 x 8

63

WASHER(A)

92

NEEDLE BEARING

64

BALL BEARING 608VVC2PS2L

501

BULL POINT

65

BEARING HOLDER

502

CASE

66

DUST SEAL

67

TAIL COVER

NG (PO (G G 'Y

68

TAPPING SCREW (W/FLANGE)
D5 x 20 (BLACK)

N

69

HANDLE

70

NAME PLATE

71

CONNECTOR 50091

72

CONNECTOR 50092

73

NOISE SUPPRESSOR

G G (G G 'Y

74

TAPPING SCREW (W/FLANGE)
D5 x 20 (BLACK)

N

75

CORD ARMOR

76

INTERNAL WIRE

77

WASHER M4

78

TERMINAL

79

PILLAR TERMINAL

80

SW (B)

81

HANDLE COVER

—_ === == =

82

TAPPING SCREW (W/FLANGE)
D4 x 25 (BLACK)

83

CORD CLIP

84

TAPPING SCREW (W/FLANGE)
D4 x 16

85

CORD

86

WASHER (FW)

87

HEX. SOCKET HD. BOLT
(W/FLANGE) M5 x 14

88

VALVE

89

FELT

22




23



BR &ALy
A IHEY (FRE) BRAR
LETmRITKE I T EX =& % 35855 TiE 3%

T
A IH (BRET) GRAF
DRATEBMETHE-TUR

@Hitachi Koki Co., Ltd.

707
Sme: 99194627 M
EZ1THEL: 201747

53k AL EN Rl



